

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF KENTUCKY
COVINGTON DIVISION

THEODORE JOSEPH ROBERTS,
RANDALL DANIEL, and SALLY
O'BOYLE,

Plaintiffs,

v.

HON. ROBERT NEACE, HON.
ANDREW BESHEAR, and ERIC
FRIEDLANDER,

Defendants.

Case No. 2:20-cv-00054-WOB-CJS

**BRIEF OF AMERICANS UNITED FOR SEPARATION OF CHURCH AND STATE
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFFS' EMERGENCY MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION
AND/OR TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER**

RICHARD B. KATSKEE*
ALEX J. LUCHENITSER*
ALEXANDER GOUZOULES*†
Americans United for Separation
of Church and State
1310 L Street NW, Suite 200
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 466-3234
katskee@au.org
luchenitser@au.org
gouzoules@au.org

DAVID TACHAU
KATHERINE LACY CROSBY
Tachau Meek PLC
101 S. Fifth Street, Suite 3600
PNC Tower
Louisville, KY 40202-3120
(502) 238-9900
dtachau@tachaulaw.com
kcrosby@tachaulaw.com

**Pro hac vice* motions submitted herewith or
forthcoming.

†Admitted in New York only. Supervised by
Richard B. Katskee, a member of the D.C.
Bar.

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	ii
Identity and Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument	1
Argument.....	5
I. The Orders Do Not Violate Plaintiffs’ Constitutional Right of Religious Exercise.	5
II. The Challenged Public-Health Measures Would Withstand Even a Compelling-Interest Test.	8
III. The Establishment Clause Forbids the Requested Exemption.....	12
Conclusion	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Allison v. Cash</i> , 137 S.W. 245 (Ky. 1911)	9
<i>Binford v. Sununu</i> , No. 217-2020-CV-152 (N.H. Super. Ct. Mar. 25, 2020).....	4
<i>Brandy v. Villanueva</i> , No. 2:20-cv-2874, ECF No. 29 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 9, 2020).....	4
<i>Braunfeld v. Brown</i> , 366 U.S. 599 (1961)	5, 14
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940)	10
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	2, 5, 6
<i>Civil Rights Defense Firm v. Wolf</i> , No. 63 MM 2020, __ A.3d __, 2020 WL 1329008 (Pa. Mar. 22, 2020)	4
<i>Compagnie Francaise de Navigation a Vapeur v. La. Bd. of Health</i> , 186 U.S. 380 (1902)	9
<i>Corp. of the Presiding Bishop v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987)	15
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	14
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Epperson v. Arkansas</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968)	13
<i>Estate of Thornton v. Caldor, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 703 (1985)	3, 13, 14
<i>Friends of DeVito v. Wolf</i> , No. 68 MM 2020, __ A.3d __, 2020 WL 1847100 (Pa. Apr. 13, 2020)	4, 11
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 457 U.S. 596 (1982)	11
<i>Hannibal & St. J.R. Co. v. Husen</i> , 95 U.S. 465 (1877)	10
<i>Hengehold v. City of Covington</i> , 108 Ky. 752, 57 S.W. 495 (1900)	2
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Lutheran Evangelical Church & School</i> <i>v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012)	15
<i>Hotze v. Hidalgo</i> , No. 2020-22609 (Tex. Dist. Ct. Harris Cty. Apr. 13, 2020).....	3
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905)	9, 10, 11, 14
<i>Legacy Church v. Kunkel</i> , No. 1:20-cv-327, ECF No. 29 (D.N.M. Apr. 17, 2020).....	3
<i>Maryville Baptist Church v. Beshear</i> , No. 3:20-cv-00278-DJH, ECF No. 9 (W.D. Ky. Apr. 18, 2020).....	1, 3, 6, 12
<i>McCormick v. Stalder</i> , 105 F.3d 1059 (4th Cir. 1997)	10
<i>McCreary County v. ACLU of Ky.</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005)	13
<i>Mosier v. Barren Cty. Bd. of Health</i> , 215 S.W.2d 967 (Ky. 1948)	11, 12, 14
<i>Nigen v. New York</i> , No. 1:20-cv-1576-EK-PK, ECF No. 7 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 29, 2020)	4
<i>Nikolao v. Lyon</i> , 875 F.3d 310 (6th Cir. 2017)	10
<i>On Fire Christian Center, Inc. v. Fischer</i> , No. 3:20-cv-264-JRW, 2020 WL 1820249 (W.D. Ky. Apr. 11, 2020).....	4, 8
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944)	5, 10, 14
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1879)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	11
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	9, 10
<i>Texas Monthly, Inc. v. Bullock</i> , 498 U.S. 1 (1989)	13, 14
<i>Tolle v. Northam</i> , No. 20-cv-00363, ECF No. 9 (E.D. Va. Apr. 8, 2020).....	3, 4
<i>Ungar v. N.Y.C. Hous. Auth.</i> , 363 F. App'x 53 (2d Cir. 2010).....	7
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982)	8, 14
<i>Whitlow v. California</i> , 203 F. Supp. 3d 1079 (S.D. Cal. 2016).....	10, 12
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	9, 10
<i>Workman v. Mingo City Bd. of Educ.</i> , 419 F. App'x 348 (4th Cir. 2011)	10
 Constitutions and Statutes	
U.S. CONST. amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>
 Other Authorities	
<i>COVID-19 Hotline</i> (updated Apr. 19, 2020), https://govstatus.egov.com/kycovid19	1
U.S. DEPT OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVS., OFFICE OF THE INSPECTOR GENERAL, OEI-06-20-00300, <i>Hospital Experiences Responding to the COVID-19 Pandemic</i> (Apr. 2020), https://oig.hhs.gov/oei/reports/oei-06-20-00300.pdf	12, 17
Matthew Barakat, <i>Judge rejects lawsuit over order; no religious exemption</i> , WASH. POST (Apr. 9, 2020), https://wapo.st/2xiqeIE	4
Anna Christianson & Tiffany Littler, <i>Gov. Kelly issues executive order to limit church gatherings, funerals</i> , KSNT (updated Apr. 7, 2020), https://bit.ly/3bZV0F5	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
City News Service, <i>Judge Denies Church’s Attempt to Hold In-Person Easter Sunday Services</i> , FOX 5 SAN DIEGO (Apr. 10, 2020), https://bit.ly/3ccPvTG	4
Darcy Costello, <i>A Basketball Town Without Hoops? Louisville Removes Rims At Parks to Slow Coronavirus</i> , LOUISVILLE COURIER JOURNAL (Mar. 26, 2020), https://bit.ly/2VvB2vd	7
Hilda Flores, <i>One-third of COVID-19 cases in Sac County tied to church gatherings, officials say</i> , KCRA (Apr. 1, 2020), https://bit.ly/2XlCpPu	16
Bailey Loosemore & Mandy McLaren, <i>Kentucky county ‘hit really, really hard’ by church revival that spread deadly COVID-19</i> , LOUISVILLE COURIER JOURNAL (updated Apr. 2, 2020), https://bit.ly/2XkKCnd	16
Joe Sonka, Jonathan Bullington, and David J. Kim, <i>Coronavirus Hot Spots Plague Kentucky, Indiana and Tennessee</i> , LOUISVILLE COURIER JOURNAL (updated Apr. 11, 2020), https://bit.ly/3ei55Pr	1, 2
Dan Vergano, <i>A Natural Coronavirus Experiment Is Playing Out In Kentucky And Tennessee</i> , BUZZFEED NEWS (updated Apr. 12, 2020), https://bit.ly/2XCNMtY	2
Will Wright, <i>Closure Order Issued for KY Massage Therapist, Cosmetologist Flouting COVID-19 Rules</i> , LEXINGTON HERALD (Apr. 9, 2020), https://bit.ly/2VsM8B9	7
Deborah Yetter, <i>Court Orders Kentucky Senior Living Community Worker to Stay Home With Monitor</i> , COURIER JOURNAL (updated Apr. 14, 2020), https://bit.ly/2VccEzX	8
